



Price: \$1.00 per year

21-3070

Prix: \$1.00 par année

**BIRTH, MARRIAGES
AND
DEATHS IN CANADA
SECOND QUARTER, 1949**

DOMINION BUREAU
OF STATISTICS

MAR 31 1950

PROPERTY OF THE
LIBRARY

**NAISSANCES, MARIAGES
ET
DÉCÈS AU CANADA
DEUXIÈME TRIMESTRE, 1949**

This report covers in addition to figures for the second quarter, totals for the first six months of the year classified by place of residence - in the case of births according to the residence of the mother. It does not include figures for Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories.

Live births in Canada during the second quarter of 1949 numbered 91,584 (preliminary figures) giving an equivalent annual rate of 27.9 per 1,000 population as compared with 89,775 births and a rate of 28.0 for the second quarter of 1948. There were 3,690 illegitimate births* forming 4.0 per cent of all live births as compared with 3,939 or 4.4 per cent. Stillbirths amounted to 1,712 or 18.7 per 1,000 live births as against 1,733 and a rate of 19.3.

Deaths totalled 30,369 with a rate of 9.2 per 1,000 population as compared with 30,412 and a rate of 9.5.

The natural increase for the quarter was 61,215 giving a rate of 18.7 per 1,000 population as against 59,363 and a rate of 18.5.

Deaths under one year numbered 3,765 and the infant mortality rate was 41 per 1,000 live births. These figures compared with 3,876 deaths and a rate of 43 for the corresponding period of 1948. Deaths under one month numbered 2,184 giving a rate of 24 per 1,000 live births as against 2,326 and a rate of 26. There were 140 maternal deaths as compared with 139 and the rate of 1.5 per 1,000 live births was the same as for the second quarter of 1948.

The number of deaths assigned to certain causes in the second quarter of 1949 was as follows (the figures for the corresponding period of 1948 being given in parentheses): Typhoid and paratyphoid fever, 10 (12); Scarlet fever, 3 (7); Whooping cough, 45 (35); Diphtheria, 13 (15); Tuberculosis, 1,109 (1,304); Influenza, 372 (225); Smallpox, - (-); Measles, 60 (76); Acute poliomyelitis and polioencephalitis, 8 (1); Cancer, 3,973 (4,102); Intracranial lesions of vascular origin, 2,611 (2,584); Diseases of the heart, 8,876 (8,585); Diseases of the arteries, 628 (596); Pneumonia, 1,447 (1,437); Diarrhoea and enteritis, 457 (461); Nephritis, 1,719 (1,782); Suicides, 273 (309); Homicides, 37 (42); Motor vehicle accidents, 478 (435); Other accidental deaths, 1,369 (1,447).

There were 33,744 marriages giving a rate of 10.3 as against 34,433 or a rate of 10.7 in the second quarter of 1948.

For the FIRST SIX MONTHS of 1949 the figures are as follows with those for the corresponding period of 1948 in parentheses: Live births, 175,824 (174,711); Birth rate, 26.9 (27.2); Illegitimate births*, 7,309 (7,834); per cent of total live births, 4.2 (4.5); Stillbirths, 3,482 (3,484); Rate per 1,000 live births, 19.8 (19.9); Deaths, 62,020 (63,147); Death rate, 9.5 (9.8); Natural increase, 113,804 (111,564); Rate of natural increase, 17.4 (17.4); Deaths under one year, 7,695 (8,578); Rate per 1,000 live births, 44 (49); Deaths under one month, 4,244 (4,737); Rate per 1,000 live births, 24 (27); Maternal deaths, 263 (264); Rate per 1,000 live births, 1.5 (1.5); Marriages, 49,122 (50,593); Marriage rate, 7.5 (7.9).

Deaths from certain causes for the six months were as follows: Typhoid and paratyphoid fever, 20 (29); Scarlet fever, 10 (16); Whooping cough, 102 (93); Diphtheria, 44 (42); Tuberculosis, 2,147 (2,604); Influenza, 779 (720); Smallpox, - (-); Measles, 132 (153); Acute poliomyelitis and polioencephalitis, 10 (6); Cancer, 8,083 (8,161); Intracranial lesions of vascular origin, 5,368 (5,389); Diseases of the heart, 18,412 (18,094); Diseases of the arteries, 1,258 (1,252); Pneumonia, 3,444 (3,642); Diarrhoea and enteritis, 829 (898); Nephritis, 3,582 (3,633); Suicides, 522 (530); Homicides, 66 (79); Motor vehicle accidents, 796 (692); Other accidental deaths, 2,616 (2,713).

* See footnotes 1 and 2 tables 1 and 6.

Prepared in the VITAL STATISTICS SECTION.

Le présent rapport contient, en plus des chiffres du deuxième trimestre, les totaux du premier semestre de l'année classés selon le domicile - selon le domicile de la mère dans le cas des naissances. Il ne contient pas les chiffres de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest.

Les naissances vivantes au Canada pendant le deuxième trimestre de 1949 se chiffrent à 91,584 (provisoire), soit l'équivalent d'un taux annuel de 27.9 par 1,000 âmes comparativement à 89,775 et un taux de 28.0 du deuxième trimestre de 1948. Les naissances illégitimes* se chiffrent à 3,690, soit 4.0 p.c. des naissances vivantes comparativement à 3,939 ou 4.4 p.c. Il y a eu 1,712 mort-nés ou 18.7 par 1,000 naissances vivantes comparativement à 1,733 et un taux de 19.3.

Les décès se chiffrent à 30,369, soit un taux de 9.2 par 1,000 âmes comparativement à 30,412 et un taux de 9.5.

L'accroissement naturel pour le trimestre fut de 61,215 donnant un taux de 18.7 par 1,000 âmes, comparativement à 59,363 et un taux de 18.5.

Les décès au-dessous d'un an se chiffrent à 3,765, soit un taux de mortalité infantile de 41 par 1,000 naissances vivantes. Ces chiffres se comparent à 3,876 décès et un taux de 43 la période correspondante de 1948. Il y a eu 2,184 décès au-dessous d'un mois ou 24 par 1,000 naissances vivantes comparativement à 2,326 décès et un taux de 26. Les décès dus aux causes puerpérales se chiffrent à 140 ou 1.5 par 1,000 naissances vivantes comparativement à 139 décès et un taux de 1.5.

Le nombre de décès attribuables à certaines causes le deuxième trimestre de 1949 est comme suit (les chiffres de la période correspondante de 1948 paraissant entre parenthèses): Fièvres typhoïde et paratyphoïde, 10 (12); Scarlatine, 3 (7); Coqueluche, 45 (35); Diphtérie, 13 (15); Tuberculose, 1,109 (1,304); Grippe, 372 (225); Variole, - (-); Rougeole, 60 (76); Poliomyélite aiguë et polioencéphalite, 8 (1); Cancer, 3,973 (4,102); Lésions intra-craniennes d'origine vasculaire, 2,611 (2,584); Maladies du coeur, 8,876 (8,585); Maladies des artères, 628 (596); Pneumonie, 1,447 (1,437); Diarrhée et entérite, 457 (461); Néphrite, 1,719 (1,782); Suicides, 273 (309); Homicides, 37 (42); Accidents de véhicules-moteur, 478 (435); Autres morts accidentelles, 1,369 (1,447).

Il y a eu 33,744 mariages soit un taux de 10.3 au lieu de 10.7 le deuxième trimestre de 1948.

Pour les PREMIERS SIX MOIS de 1949 les chiffres sont comme suit, avec entre parenthèses, ceux de la période correspondante de 1948: Naissances vivantes, 175,824 (174,711); Natalité, 26.9 (27.2); Naissances illégitimes*, 7,309 (7,834); pour cent des naissances vivantes, 4.2 (4.5); Mort-nés, 3,482 (3,484); Taux par 1,000 naissances vivantes, 19.8 (19.9); Décès, 62,020 (63,147); Mortalité, 9.5 (9.8); Accroissement naturel, 113,804 (111,564); Taux d'accroissement naturel, 17.4 (17.4); Décès au-dessous d'un an, 7,695 (8,578); Taux par 1,000 naissances vivantes, 44 (49); Décès au-dessous d'un mois, 4,244 (4,737); Taux par 1,000 naissances vivantes, 24 (27); Décès dus aux causes puerpérales, 263 (264); Taux par 1,000 naissances vivantes, 1.5 (1.5); Mariages, 49,122 (50,593); Nuptialité, 7.5 (7.9).

Les décès de certaines causes pendant les premiers six mois sont comme suit: Fièvres typhoïde et paratyphoïde, 20 (29); Scarlatine, 10 (16); Coqueluche, 102 (93); Diphtérie, 44 (42); Tuberculose, 2,147 (2,604); Grippe, 779 (720); Variole, - (-); Rougeole, 132 (153); Poliomyélite aiguë et polioencéphalite, 10 (6); Cancer, 8,083 (8,161); Lésions intra-craniennes d'origine vasculaire, 5,368 (5,389); Maladies du coeur, 18,412 (18,094); Maladies des artères, 1,258 (1,252); Pneumonie, 3,444 (3,642); Diarrhée et entérite, 829 (898); Néphrite, 3,582 (3,633); Suicides, 522 (530); Homicides, 66 (79); Accidents de véhicules-moteur, 796 (692); Autres morts accidentelles, 2,616 (2,713).

* Voir renvois 2 et 3, tableau 1 et tableau 6.

Préparé par la SECTION DES STATISTIQUES VITALES.

Table 1 - Summary of births, deaths and marriages in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) by provinces, during the second quarter of 1949.

Tableau 1 - Résumé des naissances, décès et mariages au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) par province, le deuxième trimestre de 1949.

	Canada	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.
Live Births - Naissances vivantes ..	91,584	730	4,537	4,426	30,243	27,207	5,025	5,819	6,531	7,066
Legitimate - Légitimes	87,894(1)	684	4,222	4,242	29,209	26,269(1)	4,822	5,568	6,186	6,692
Illegitimate - Illégitimes	3,690(2)	46	315	184	1,034	938(2)	203	251	345	374
Stillbirths - Mort-nés	1,712	9	90	86	665	487	86	90	107	94
Deaths (exclusive of stillbirths) - Décès (mort-nés exclus)	30,369	210	1,407	1,269	8,424	10,933	1,729	1,750	1,862	2,785
Deaths under one year - Décès d'enfants de moins d'un an ..	3,765	31	146	242	1,574	944	205	210	193	220
Deaths under one month - Décès d'enfants de moins d'un mois ..	2,184	13	83	133	834	621	116	122	105	157
Deaths from puerperal causes - Décès dus aux causes puerpérales ..	140	-	3	5	67	34	6	6	9	10
Marriages - Mariages	33,744	141	1,339	1,136	9,092	12,372	2,066	1,859	2,492	3,247

Table 2 - Infant mortality (under one year) from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the second quarter of 1949 compared with the second quarter of 1948

Tableau 2 - Mortalité infantile (au-dessous d'un an) due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) le deuxième trimestre de 1949 comparativement au deuxième trimestre de 1948

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
		8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	1	1
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	31	28	34	31
10	Diphtheria - Diphthérie	4	2	4	2
11	Erysipelas - Erysipèle	1	-	1	-
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	18	23	20	26
30	Syphilis	6	17	7	19
33	Influenza - Grippe	116	98	127	109
35	Measles - Rougeole	21	30	23	33
81	Meningitis (non-meningococcal) - Méningite (non méningococcique)	32	38	35	42
86	Convulsions	16	19	17	21
106	Bronchitis - Bronchite	12	20	13	22
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	507	493	554	549
116-118	Diseases of the stomach - Maladies de l'estomac	6	7	7	8
119	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	385	376	420	419
157	Congenital malformations - Vices de conformation congénitaux	515	501	562	558
158	Congenital debility - Débilité congénitale	120	125	131	139
159	Premature birth - Naissance prématurée	999	1,064	1,091	1,185
160	Injury at birth - Conséquence de l'accouchement	360	363	393	404
161	Other diseases peculiar to the first year of life - Autres maladies particulières à la première année de la vie	266	301	290	335
199,200	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées	295	300	322	334
	Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	54	70	59	78
	All causes - Toutes causes	3,765	3,876	4,111	4,317

- (1) "Legitimate" in the case of Ontario includes births to mothers whose marital status was stated as "married", "widowed", "divorced" - Dans l'Ontario, le terme "légitime" s'applique aux naissances dans le cas des mères dont l'état conjugal déclaré est "mariée", "veuve", "divorcée".
- (2) "Illegitimate" in the case of Ontario includes births to mothers whose marital status was stated as "single" - Dans l'Ontario, le terme "illégitime" s'applique aux naissances dans le cas des mères dont l'état conjugal déclaré est "célibataire".

Table 3 - Neo-natal mortality (under one month) from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the second quarter of 1949 compared with the second quarter of 1948

Tableau 3 - Mortalité néo-natale (au-dessous d'un mois) due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) le deuxième trimestre de 1949 comparativement au deuxième trimestre de 1948

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	-	-	-	-
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	-	1	-	1
10	Diphtheria - Diphthérie	-	-	-	-
11	Erysipelas - Érysipèle	-	-	-	-
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	-	-	-	-
30	Syphilis	2	9	2	10
33	Influenza - Grippe	14	17	15	19
35	Measles - Rougeole	2	-	2	-
81	Meningitis (non-meningococcal) - Méningite (non méningococcique)	2	6	2	7
86	Convulsions	10	5	11	6
106	Bronchitis - Bronchite	1	1	1	1
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	80	78	87	87
116-118	Diseases of the stomach - Maladies de l'estomac	1	-	1	-
119	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	73	94	80	105
157	Congenital malformations - Vices de conformation congénitaux	309	319	337	355
158	Congenital debility - Débilité congénitale	85	85	93	95
159	Premature birth - Naissance prématurée	971	1,017	1,060	1,133
160	Injury at birth - Conséquence de l'accouchement	349	352	381	392
161	Other diseases peculiar to the first year of life - Autres maladies particulières à la première année de la vie	210	256	229	285
199,200	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées	56	58	61	65
	Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	19	28	21	31
	All causes - Toutes causes	2,184	2,326	2,385	2,591

Table 4 - Maternal mortality from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the second quarter of 1949 compared with the second quarter of 1948

Tableau 4 - Mortalité puerpérale due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) le deuxième trimestre de 1949 comparativement au deuxième trimestre de 1948

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
140	Abortion with mention of infection - Avortement avec mention d'infection	5	5	5	6
141	Abortion without mention of infection - Avortement sans mention d'infection	11	7	12	8
142	Ectopic gestation - Gestation ectopique	11	2	12	2
143	Haemorrhage of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Hémorragie de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement	1	4	1	4
144	Toxaemias of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Toxémies de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement ...	11	6	12	7
145	Other diseases and accidents of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Autres maladies et accidents de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement	4	8	4	9
146	Haemorrhage of childbirth and the puerperium - Hémorragie au cours de l'accouchement et de l'état puerpéral	27	28	29	31
147	Infection during childbirth and the puerperium - Infection pendant l'accouchement et l'état puerpéral	17	22	19	25
148	Puerperal toxæmias - following delivery - Toxémies puerpérales - après l'accouchement	25	25	27	28
149	Other accidents of childbirth - Autres accidents de l'accouchement	14	26	15	29
150	Other and unspecified conditions of childbirth and the puerperal state - Autres conditions et conditions non spécifiées de l'accouchement et de l'état puerpéral	14	6	15	7
	All puerperal causes - Toutes causes puerpérales	140	139	153	155

Table 5 - Deaths at all ages from certain specified causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) by provinces during the second quarter of 1949

Tableau 5 - Décès à tous âges par certaines causes spécifiées au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) par province, le deuxième trimestre de 1949

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Canada	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.
1,2	Typhoid and paratyphoid fever - Fièvres typhoïde et paratyphoïde	10	-	1	1	7	-	1	-	-	-
8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	3	-	-	1	2	-	-	-	-	-
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	45	1	2	1	32	2	2	1	4	-
10	Diphtheria - Diphthérie	13	-	-	-	11	2	-	-	-	-
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	1,109	7	53	68	541	186	54	51	53	96
33	Influenza - Grippe	372	3	18	23	147	90	33	36	15	7
34	Smallpox - Variole	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
35	Measles - Rougeole	60	1	3	8	13	13	5	6	7	4
36	Acute poliomyelitis and poliomyelitis - Poliomyélite aiguë et poliomyélite	8	-	1	1	3	1	1	1	-	-
45-55	Cancer and other malignant tumours - Cancer et autres tumeurs malignes	3,973	23	205	154	1,019	1,492	234	209	246	391
83	Intracranial lesions of vascular origin - Lésions intra-craniennes d'origine vasculaire	2,611	20	133	110	444	1,148	165	166	174	251
90-95	Diseases of the heart - Maladies du coeur	8,876	52	363	315	1,879	3,761	530	499	561	916
96,97,99,102	Diseases of the arteries - Maladies des artères	628	5	36	18	142	252	62	30	40	43
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	1,447	9	69	77	472	433	79	110	89	109
119,120	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	457	6	7	23	235	101	30	25	18	12
130-132	Nephritis - Néphrite	1,719	18	96	55	864	426	41	64	58	97
140-150	Puerperal causes - Causes puerpérales	140	-	3	5	67	34	6	6	9	10
163,164	Suicides	273	2	7	7	38	122	23	17	13	44
166-168	Homicides	37	-	1	1	3	14	1	5	4	8
170	Motor vehicle accidents - Accidents de véhicules-moteur	478	4	19	21	135	180	16	28	38	37
169,171-195	Other accidental deaths - Autres morts accidentelles	1,369	11	57	40	288	520	71	82	121	179
199,200	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées. Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	6,611	46	319	306	2,063	2,130	364	407	408	568
	All causes - Toutes causes	30,369	210	1,407	1,269	8,424	10,933	1,729	1,750	1,862	2,785

Table 6 - Summary of births, deaths and marriages in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) by provinces, during the first six months of 1949

Tableau 6 - Résumé des naissances, décès et mariages au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) par province, pour les premiers six mois de 1949

	Canada	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.
Live births - Naissances vivantes	175,824	1,389	8,838	8,570	58,103	52,994	9,615	10,762	12,237	13,316
Legitimate - Légitimes	168,515 ⁽¹⁾	1,300	8,218	8,155	56,197	51,002 ⁽¹⁾	9,208	10,290	11,605	12,540
Illegitimate - Illégitimes	7,309 ⁽¹⁾	89	620	415	1,906	1,992 ⁽¹⁾	407	472	632	776
Stillbirths - Mort-nés	3,482	27	178	163	1,386	1,000	171	166	204	187
Deaths (exclusive of stillbirths) - Décès (mort-nés exclus)	62,020	445	2,984	2,573	17,308	22,404	3,464	3,425	3,621	5,796
Deaths under one year - Décès d'enfants de moins d'un an	7,695	67	351	529	3,155	1,906	394	444	392	417
Deaths under one month - Décès d'enfants de moins d'un mois	4,244	26	177	280	1,622	1,127	221	236	226	269
Deaths from puerperal causes - Décès dus aux causes puerpérales	263	-	9	9	122	69	15	10	13	16
Marriages - Mariages	49,122	217	2,097	1,701	12,355	18,276	2,965	2,622	3,760	5,139

(1) See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 1 - Voir renvois 1 et 2, tableau 1.

Table 7 - Infant mortality (under one year) from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the first six months of 1949 compared with the first six months of 1948

Tableau 7 - Mortalité infantile (au-dessous d'un an) due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) durant les six premiers mois de 1949 comparativement aux six premiers mois de 1948

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
		8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	1	2
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	76	75	43	43
10	Diphtheria - Diphtérie	5	5	3	3
11	Erysipelas - Erysipèle	1	1	1	1
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	39	46	22	26
30	Syphilis	15	32	9	18
33	Influenza - Grippe	269	326	153	187
35	Measles - Rougeole	56	72	32	41
81	Meningitis (non-meningococcal) - Méningite (non méningococcique)	77	89	44	51
86	Convulsions	36	48	20	26
106	Bronchitis - Bronchite	30	52	17	30
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	1,300	1,457	739	834
116-118	Diseases of the stomach - Maladies de l'estomac	20	17	11	10
119	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	689	738	392	422
157	Congenital malformations - Vices de conformation congénitaux	1,031	1,016	566	582
158	Congenital debility - Débilité congénitale	255	350	145	200
159	Premature birth - Naissance prématurée	1,878	2,069	1,068	1,184
160	Injury at birth - Conséquence de l'accouchement	686	770	390	441
161	Other diseases peculiar to the first year of life - Autres maladies particulières à la première année de la vie	514	582	292	333
199,200	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées	586	660	333	378
	Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	131	173	75	99
	All causes - Toutes causes	7,695	8,578	4,377	4,910

Table 8 - Neo-natal mortality (under one month) from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the first six months of 1949 compared with the first six months of 1948

Tableau 8 - Mortalité néo-natale (au-dessous d'un mois) due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) durant les six premiers mois de 1949 comparativement aux six premiers mois de 1948

Int. list No. -- No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
		8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	-	-
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	2	2	1	1
10	Diphtheria - Diphtérie	-	-	-	-
11	Erysipelas - Erysipèle	-	1	-	1
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	-	1	-	1
30	Syphilis	7	17	4	10
33	Influenza - Grippe	38	60	22	34
35	Measles - Rougeole	3	6	2	3
81	Meningitis (non-meningococcal) - Méningite (non méningococcique)	6	15	3	9
86	Convulsions	16	13	9	7
106	Bronchitis - Bronchite	1	4	1	2
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	211	217	120	124
116-118	Diseases of the stomach - Maladies de l'estomac	2	-	1	-
119	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	124	174	71	100
157	Congenital malformations - Vices de conformation congénitaux	626	629	356	360
158	Congenital debility - Débilité congénitale	163	223	93	128
159	Premature birth - Naissance prématurée	1,813	1,976	1,031	1,131
160	Injury at birth - Conséquence de l'accouchement	666	748	379	428
161	Other diseases peculiar to the first year of life - Autres maladies particulières à la première année de la vie	414	485	235	278
199,200	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées	105	103	60	59
	Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	47	63	27	36
	All causes - Toutes causes	4,244	4,737	2,414	2,711



Table 9 - Maternal mortality from certain causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) in the first six months of 1949 compared with the first six months of 1948

Tableau 9 - Mortalité puerpérale due à certaines causes au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) durant les six premiers mois de 1949 comparativement aux six premiers mois de 1948

Int. list No. - No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Number of deaths -- Nombre de décès		Rate per 100,000 live births -- Taux par 100,000 naissances vivantes	
		1949	1948	1949	1948
		140	Abortion with mention of infection - Avortement avec mention d'infection ...	12	13
141	Abortion without mention of infection - Avortement sans mention d'infection.	19	12	11	7
142	Ectopic gestation - Gestation ectopique	16	6	9	3
143	Haemorrhage of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Hémorragie de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement	2	4	1	2
144	Toxaemias of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Toxémies de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement	18	17	10	10
145	Other diseases and accidents of pregnancy - death prior to delivery - Autres maladies et accidents de la grossesse - décès avant l'accouchement.	6	11	3	6
146	Haemorrhage of childbirth and the puerperium - Hémorragie au cours de l'accouchement et de l'état puerpéral	56	60	32	34
147	Infection during childbirth and the puerperium - Infection pendant l'accouchement et l'état puerpéral	40	45	23	26
148	Puerperal toxæmias - following delivery - Toxémies puerpérales - après l'accouchement	49	50	28	29
149	Other accidents of childbirth - Autres accidents de l'accouchement	24	37	14	21
150	Other and unspecified conditions of childbirth and the puerperal state - Autres conditions et conditions non spécifiées de l'accouchement et de l'état puerpéral	21	10	12	6
	All puerperal causes - Toutes causes puerpérales	263	264	150	151

Table 10 - Deaths at all ages from certain specified causes in Canada (exclusive of Newfoundland, Yukon and the Northwest Territories) by provinces during the first six months of 1949

Tableau 10 - Décès à tous âges par certaines causes spécifiées au Canada (à l'exclusion de Terre-Neuve, du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest) par province pour les premiers six mois de 1949

Int. list No. - No. liste int.	Causes of death - Causes de décès	Canada	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.
8	Scarlet fever - Scarlatine	10	-	1	1	7	1	-	-	-	-
9	Whooping cough - Coqueluche	102	1	4	4	75	3	5	5	5	-
10	Diphtheria - Diphthérie	44	-	1	-	28	4	3	-	7	1
13-22	Tuberculosis - Tuberculose	2,147	11	107	109	1,046	359	101	99	103	212
33	Influenza - Grippe	779	10	33	40	333	196	46	69	27	25
34	Smallpox - Variole	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
35	Measles - Rougeole	132	2	9	26	31	26	9	12	12	5
36	Acute poliomyelitis and polioccephalitis - Poliomyélite aiguë et poliocéphalite	10	-	1	1	4	1	1	2	-	-
46-55	Cancer and other malignant tumours - Cancer et autres tumeurs malignes	8,083	45	407	282	2,125	3,002	471	450	481	820
83	Intracranial lesions of vascular origin - Lésions intra-craniennes d'origine vasculaire	5,368	42	320	222	887	2,411	319	310	351	506
90-95	Diseases of the heart - Maladies du coeur	18,412	118	772	645	3,927	7,853	1,073	955	1,102	1,967
96,97,99,102	Diseases of the arteries - Maladies des artères	1,258	10	79	43	286	505	103	75	63	94
107-109	Pneumonia - Pneumonie	3,444	31	158	187	1,102	1,073	168	238	195	292
119,120	Diarrhoea and enteritis - Diarrhée et entérite	829	7	18	38	444	176	49	46	31	20
130-132	Nephritis - Néphrite	3,582	39	187	108	1,801	889	104	132	116	206
140-150	Puerperal causes - Causes puerpérales	263	-	9	9	122	69	15	10	13	16
165,164	Suicides	522	3	13	14	81	221	39	30	39	77
166-168	Homicides	66	-	4	3	5	25	4	8	4	13
170	Motor vehicle accidents - Accidents de véhicules-moteur	798	4	39	36	201	337	24	37	55	63
169,171-196	Other accidental deaths - Autres morts accidentelles	2,616	19	137	87	547	995	146	147	198	340
	Other specified causes - Autres causes spécifiées	13,241	96	649	653	4,199	4,201	756	789	813	1,105
199,200	Ill-defined and unknown causes - Causes mal définies et inconnues	296	7	29	84	41	57	27	11	6	34
	All causes - Toutes causes	62,020	445	2,984	2,573	17,308	22,404	3,464	3,425	3,621	5,796